of the House of Representatives and ten thousand three hundred

copies shall be for the use of the Senate.

Sec. 2. Copies of such document shall be prorated to Members of the Senate and House of Representatives for a period of sixty days, after which the unused balance shall revert to the respective Senate and House Document Rooms.

Passed September 10, 1965.

WORLD CONFERENCE ON WORLD PEACE THROUGH LAW

September 10, 1965 [H. Con. Res. 468]

Whereas 1965 is International Cooperation Year as proclaimed by the United Nations General Assembly and the President of the United States; and

Post, p. 1443. Ante, p. 1429.

Whereas this Congress has enacted S. Con. Res. 36 to encourage international cooperation within the framework of law and order; and Whereas the President has designated September 13, 1965, as World Law Day, a special day for emphasizing the need to strengthen international cooperation through law and legal institutions; and

Post, p. 1495.

Whereas September 13, 1965, marks the opening of the Washington World Conference on World Peace Through Law with leading jurists, lawyers, and legal scholars from one hundred and twenty nations meeting in Washington to discuss the development of legal rules and judicial systems for the maintenance of world peace: Now, therefore, be it

Inited Welcome.
legal

Resolved by the House of Representatives (the Senate concurring), That it is the sense of the Congress that the people of the United States welcome to their shores the jurists and members of the legal profession of these many nations and will join with them in this important effort to build world peace.

Passed September 10, 1965.

STATUE OF SENATOR

DENNIS CHAVEZ-TEMPORARY PLACEMENT

Resolved by the Senate (the House of Representatives concurring), That the Senator Dennis Chavez Statuary Hall Commission is hereby authorized to place temporarily in the rotunda of the Capitol a statue of the late Dennis Chavez, of New Mexico, and to hold ceremonies in the rotunda on said occasion, and the Architect of the Capitol is hereby authorized to make the necessary arrangements therefor.

Agreed to October 18, 1965.

October 18, 1965 [S. Con. Res. 46]

October 18, 1965 [S. Con. Res. 47]

STATUE OF SENATOR DENNIS CHAVEZ-ACCEPTANCE

Resolved by the Senate (the House of Representatives concurring), That the statue of the late Dennis Chavez, presented by the State of New Mexico, is accepted in the name of the United States, and that the thanks of Congress be tendered to the State for the contribution of the statue of one of its most eminent citizens, illustrious for his historic renown and distinguished civic services; and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions, suitably engrossed and duly authenticated, be transmitted to the Governor of New Mexico.

Agreed to October 18, 1965.